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The following reflects the findings of ttle California 
Department of Public Health, during an annual 
Life Safety Code recertifICation survey. The 
findings are in accordance wi1h 42 CFR (Code of 
Federal Regulations) 483.70 (a) and NFPA 
(National Fire F>rotectionAssociation) 101 , Life 
Safety Code 2000 edition, Existing cod~. 

Representing the Califomia Department of Public 
Health: 
29753 

The facility is not in substantial compliance with 
42 CFR 483.70 (a) for long Term Care Facilities. , 

I Census: 72 
K 018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

Doors protecting corridor openings in other than 
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or 
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as 
those constructed of 1% inch solid"bonded Core 
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20 
minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only 
required to resist the passage of smoke. There i 
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors 
are provided willl a means suitable for keeping 
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K 018 Continued From page 1 K 018 
1) The dirty utility room door 4130113 

the door closed. Dutch doors mHetinQ 1Q.3.6.3.6 
are permitted. 19.3.6.3 

Rolier latches are prohibited by eMS regulations 
in all health care facilities. 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation, the facility failed to 
maintain the corridor doors, as evidenced by a 
corridor door that failed to latch. This could result 
in the passage of smoke and flames in the event 
of a fi re, and affected one of four smoke 
compartments. 

Findings: 

During a tour of the facility with the Maintenance 
Supervisor on 4117/13, the corridor doors were 
observed. 

At 3:57 p.m., the door to the Station 1 Dirty Utility 
Room was held open to the fullest extent and 
allowed to close. The door failed to latch 
because of a defective latching mechanism. 

K 054 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS",F 
All req uired smoke detectors, including those 
activating door hold-open devices, are approved, 
maintained, inspected and lested in accordance 
with the manufacturer's specifications. 9.6.1.3 

:;:J ~M CMS_2~!!1(02_i9) previous VllI'5torui Obsolete EvenIIO.AS5S21 

K 054 

latching mechanism was 
replaced by the MaIntenance 
Supervisor. 

2) The Maintenance 4/30/13 
Supervisor checked the door 
latching mechanism of each 
door was checked and found ' t 
to be functionIng approp riately. c:" 
All staff were reminded to 
document all items they find to 
be malfunctioning In the daily 
maintenance log book on each 
nursing station. 

3) Doors will be Checked and 5/6/13 
repaired as needed during the ongoing 
monthly door check rounds by 
the Maintenance Supervisor 
and documented on the · 
monthly door log. The door 
maintenance log will be ~~pt in 
the maintenance office. :.' ·' 

4) The maintenal")ce supervisor 
will report the information from 
the monthly door log to the 
monthly OAPI Committee 
meeting for review and 
recommendations for 
improvement 

5/6/13 , 
ongoing 

F'sdJlty 10. CA2aDOO~:!O If continuation sheet Page 2 of 13 
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K 054 Continued From page 2 

Thi~ STANDARD is not met as Gvidenced by: 
Based on record review and interview, the facility 
failed to maintain the sm~ke detectors, as 
evidenced by the absence of documentation 
indicating that sensitivity tests were tested 
according to NFPA 72 standards. This could 
res.ult in the smoke detectors malfunctioning in 
the event of a fi re , and affected four of four 
smok.e compartments. 

NFPA 101 , Life Safety Code, 2000 Edition 
4.6. 12 Maintenance and Testing. 
4.6.1 2. 1 Whenever or wherever any device, 
equipment, system, condition , arrangement, level 

! of protection, or any other feature is required for 
compliance with the provisions of this Code, such 
device, equipment. system, condition, 
arrangement level of protection, or other feature 
shall thereafter be continuously maintained in 
accordance with applicable NFPA requirements 
or as directed by the authority hailing jurisdiction . 

NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm code, 1999 Edition 
7 w3.2_ 1 Detector sensitivity shall be checked 
within 1 year after installation and every alternate 
year thereafter. After the second required 
calibration lest, if sensitivity tests indicate that the 
detector has remained within its listed and 
marKed sensitivity range (or 4 percent 
obscuration light gray smoke, if not marked), the 
length of time between calibration tests shall be 
permitted to be extended to a maximum of 5 
years. If the frequency is extended, records of 
detector..cau~ed nuisance alarms and 
subsequent trends of these alarms shall be 

)RM Ct.1S.2567(0l-911) Pm1o\I$ VCr.lo~. O!:~olete Event 10 AS5S21 
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K054 511/13 

sensitivity test was completed 
on all smoke detectors with all 
detectors determined to meet 
sensitivity reqUirements of 
<4%. 

2) All detectors were checked. 5/1 /13 

3) The agreement with the Fire 511/13 
Control Inspection company 
was updated to have the 

ongoing 

smoke detector sensitivity test 
completed with the Annual , 

\ 
NFPA 25 inspection . ! , 
4) The results of the smoke 5/1/13 
detector sensitivity test will be 
reported wilh the Annual Fire 

ongoing . 

Inspection to the OAP! --
committee meeting for revIew 
~nd recommendations for 
'''!IPIQvement. 
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maintained. In zones or in areas where nuisance 
alarms shmy and increase over the previous year, 
calibration tests shall be performed. 

To ensure that each smoke dete(;tor is within its 
1 listed and marked sensit.ivity rang·e, it shall be 

tested using any of the following methods: 

(1) Calibrated test method 
(2) Manufacturer's calibrated sensitivity test 

instrument 
(3) listed control equipment arranged for the 

purpose 
(4) Smoke detector/control unit arrangement 
whereby the detector causes a signal at the 
control unit where its sensitivity is outside its 
listed range 
(5) Other calibrated sensitivity test methods 
approved by the authority having jurisdiction 

Detectors found to have a sensitivity outside the 
listed and marked sensitivity range shall be 
cleaned and recalibrated or be replaced. 
Exception No_ 1. Detectors listed as field 
adjustable shall be permitted to be either adjusted 
within the listed and marked sem,itivity range and 
I cleaned and recalibrated, or they shall be 

replaced. 
EXception No.2: This requirement shall not apply 
to single station detectors referenced in 7-3.3 and 
Table 7-2.2. 

The detector sensitivity shan not be tested or 
measured using any device that administers an 
unmeasured concentration of smoke or other 
aerosol into the detector. 

Findings: 
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During document review with the Maintenance 
Supervisor on 4/17/13, the smoKe detector 
sensitivity report was requested . 

At 11 :58 a.m., there were no smoke detector 
sensitivity documents available for review. 

The Maintenance Supervisor was given the 
opportunity to locate the documents and present 
them via fax to this surveyor by 10 a.m. 4/18(13. 
As of 8 a.m. 4/22113 . the documents were not . available for review. When interviewed at 11 :27 
a.m. on 4122/13, the Maintenance Supervisor said 
he could not locale the documents. 

K 062 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFE1Y CODE STANDARD 

SS:F 
Required automatic sprinkler systems are 
continuously maintained in rel iable operating 
condition and are inspected and tested 
periodically. 19.7.6,4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA25, 

9.7.5 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on document review and interview, the 

facility fai led to maintai':l the automatic sprinKler 
system, as evidenced by the lack documentation 
for three of four quarters that indicated quarterly 
testing was performed. This cou ld result in the 
sprinkler system malfunctioning in the event of a 
fire, and affected four of four sm~ke 
compartments. 

NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2000 Edition 
4.6,12 Maintenance and Testing. 
4.6.12.1 Whenever or wherever any device, 

Even! !O.ASSS21 
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K 062 Continued From page 5 
equipment, system, condition, arrangement, level 
of protection, or any other feature is required for 
compliance with the provisions of this Code, such 
device, equipment, system, condition , 
arrangement, level of protection, or other feature 
shall thereafter be continuously maintained in 
accordance with applicable NFPA requirements 
or as directed by the authority having jurisdiction. 

NFPA25, Standard for the Inspection , Testing, 
and Maintenance of Water-Based .Fire Protection 
Systems, 1998 Edition 
2-3.3 Alann Devices. Waterflow alarm devices 
including, but not limited to, mechanical water 
motor gongs, vane-type waterfloW devices, and 
pressure switches that provide audible or visual 
signals shall be tested quarterly. 

Findings: 
. 

During a tour of the facility with the Maintenance 
Supervisor on 4/17/13, the automatic sprinkler 
system quarterly records were requested. 

At 11 :59 a.m., there were no quarterly records 
available for review. 

The Maintenance Supervisor was given the 
opportunity to locate the documents and present 
them via fax tp this surveyor by 10 a.m. 4/1 8/13. 
p.s of 8 a.m. 4122113, the documents were not 
available for review. During a phone interview on 
4122/13 at 11 :27 a.m. , the Maintenance 
Supervisor said he could not locate the 
documents. 

K066 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS=E 
Smoking regulations are adopted and include no 
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K 062 1) The Annua! NFPA 25 

Inspection includes aU 
elements of the quarterly 
inspection. Facility had its 
Annual inspection completed 
on 3/6/13. 

2) The annual fire inspection 
was for the complete building. 

3) The agreement with the Fire 
Inspection Company was 
amended to include quarterly 

, inspections. Maintenance 

" Supervisor will maintain a 
schedule of planned 
inspections and the 
Administrator will place the 
quarterly inspection result 
discussion on the QAPI 
schedule on the month it is 
due. 

4) The quarterly fire insp~on 
report will be presented1'0 the 
QAPI committee members for 
review and recommendations 
for improvement. 
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K066 continued From page 6 
less than the following provision~,: 

(1 ) Smoking is prohibited in any room, ward , or 
compartment where flammable liquidS, 
combustible gases, or oxygen is used or stored 
and in any other hazardous location, and such 
area is posted with signs that read NO SMOKING 
or with the international symbol for no smoking. 

(2) Smoking by patients classified as not 
responsible is prohibited, except when under 
direct supervision. 

(3) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe 
design are provided in all areas where smoking is 
permitted. 

(4) Metal containers with self-closing cover 
devices into which ashtrays can be emptied are 
readily available to all areas where smoking is 
permitted. 19.7.4 

I 
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation, the facil ity failed to 

maintain the deSignated smoking areas, as 
evidenced by the presence of cigarette butts in 
trash cans containing combustibles. This could 
result in the increased risk of a fire, and affected 
all staff and residents. 

Findings: 

During a tour of the facility wi th the Maintenance 
Supervisor on 4/17/13, the smoking polir:y was 

I 
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, 1) Trash cans were removed 4/17113 ' 
K 066 from both the Resident , 

SmOking Area and Staff , 
Smoking area. The open style 
ashtrays were removed from 
both smoking areas. Tall fire 
preventive ash receptacl es 
were placed in both smoking 
areas. 

2) Staff were reminded to use 4/17113 
ash receptacles for cigarette 
butts . Employees who 
supervise resident smoking 
were instructed to educate and 

\ monitor residents to place 
Cigarette butts in appropriate 
receptacle. 

3) The smoking area cleaning 5/6/13 
tlm~s wli.!r~ .i.n.9Jeased from onnolng 
once a day to twice a day. -
Housekeeping will maintain a 
log of compliance with 

-

smoking rules in designatetl 
smoking areas. Admlnislrator 

", 

will monitor smoking areas for 
com~liance when making early 
morning and late aftemoon 
rounds. 

4) Housekeeping will report 5/6/13 
the results of the smoking area ongoing 
log to the monthly QAPI 
meeting for review and 

! 
: 

recommendations for 
improvement. 
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K 066 Continued From page 7 
reviewed and the designated smoking areas were 
observed. 

1. At 2:50 p.m., in the Resident Smoking Area, 
there were greater than two doz':m cigarette butts 
in the trash can. The trash can was lined with 
plastic, and contained paper and other 
combustibles. 

2. 4:30 p.m., in the Employee 5mbking Area, 
there were approximately five ci~larette butts in 
the trash can. The trash can was lined with 
plastic, and contained paper and otller 
combustibles. 

K 074 NFPA ,01 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS=D 
Draperies, curtains, inCluding cubicle curtains, 
and other loosely hanging fabrics and films 
serving as furnishings or decorations in health 
care occupancies are in accordance with 
provisions of 10.3.1 and NFPA 13, Standards for 
the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. Shower 
curtains are in accordance with NFPA 701. 

Newly introduced upholstered fumiture within 
health care occupancies meets the criteria 
specified when tested in accordance with the 
methods cited in 10.32 (2) Bnd 10.3.3. 19.7.5.1, 

NFPA '3 

Newly introduced mattresses meet the criteria 
specified when tested in accordance with the 
method cited In 10.3.2 (3),10.3.4. 19.7.5.3 
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K 074 Continued From page 6 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on document review and interview, the 

facility failed to maintain the fabriG furnishings, as 
evidenced by a chair that was not treated with a 
fire-retardant substance. This co[Jld result in the 
spread of flames in the event of a fire, and 
affected one of four smoke compartments. 

NFPA 101 , Life Safety Code, 2000 ·Edition 

19.7.5.2 Newly introduced upholstered furniture 
within health care occupancies shall meet the 
criteria specified when tested in ac:cordance with 
the methOds cited in 10.3.2 (2) and 10.3.3. 
Exception: Upholstered furniture belonging to the 
patient in sleeping rooms of nursing homes, 
provided that a smoke detector is installed in 
slIch rooms. Battery-powered single-slation 
smoke detectors shall be permitted. 

Findings: 

During a tour of the facility with the Maintenance 
Supervisor on 4117/13, the furnishings and 
decorations were observed. 

At 3:12 p.m., in Room 5, a chair with two 
cushions was located near Bed A There was no 
information that indicated the cushions were 
inherently flame retardant or were treated with a 
flame-retardant substance. There was no smoke 
detector in the room. 

K 144 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS=o 
Generators are inspected weekly and exercised 
under load for 30 minutes per month in 
accordance with NFPA 99. 3.4.4.1. 
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1 ) A battery powered single 
station smoke detector was 
placed in room 5. The 
resident's cha ir was treated 
with a fire retardant 
compound. 

2} All other furniture in the 
building was checked to 
ensure they meet fire 
standards. A ll staff were 
reminded that all furnitu re must 
meet fire and safety codes and 
to report all new furniture to 
the Maintenance Supervisor 

3) Maintenance Supervisor will 
check all incoming furniture to 
ensure it meets all NFDA 
codes and check each day if 
any furniture was brought in on 
the off hours. The 
maintenance supervisor will 
maintain a log of all new.· .. .,.· 
furniture that comes into' the 
building and that it meets fire 
and safety codes. 

4) The Maintenance 
Supervisor will report fUrniture 
log to the QAPI committee for 
review and recommendations 
for improvement. 

~" COIAPtEnON 

'''' 

516/13 

5/6/13 

5/6/13 
ongoing 

516/13 
ongoIng 

. 
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CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SER ES VIC 

STATEtJl~T OF DEfiCIENCIES 
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SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 

PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST fiE PREceDEO BY FULL 
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIF"!'ING INFORMATION) 

K 144 Continued From page 9 

. 

This STANDARD is not met as evIdenced by: 
Based on document review, the facility failed to 
maintain the electrical system, as evidenced by 
the lack: of confirmation that the generator was 
load tested and inspected for one of 12 months. 
This could resu lt in failure of the generator in the 
event of an emergency, and affected four of four 
smoke compartments. 

Find ings: 

During document review with the Maintenance 
Supervisor on 4/17/13, the generator 
maintenance and testing records were requested . 

At 11:52 a.m., there were no generator inspection 
and load test records that indicated the generator 
was inspected weekly and load tested in the 
month of January 2013. 

K 147 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS=E 
Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance 
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1.2 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation, the facility failed to 
maintain the electrical wiring and equ ipment, as 

)RM CMS-2567( 1)2.99 p~ Version, Ob$Qltta Event IO:AS5S21 
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FORM APPROVED 

OMS NO. 0938-0391 
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A. BUILDING 01 COMPLETED 

B. WING 04/17/2013 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP cooe 
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REDDING, CA 96001 

'D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
"" PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMI"lZTION 

TAG CROSS.REFERENCED TO TIE APPROPRIATE "''' OEFICIENCy) 

, 1) The individual responsible 5/6/13 --

K 144 to check the generator in 
, January no longer works here. 

2) The Administrator cheCKS aU 5/6/13 
other preventive maintenance 

! logs to ensure aU other duties 
are documented and up to 
date. . 

3) The Maintenance 5/6/1 3 
Supervisor will complete a ongoing 
generator check and load test 
every month and document 
that it Is done. The 

\ Administrator will periodically 
check PM log books to enSUre 
PMs are completed as 
required. 

4) Maintenance Supervisor will 5/611 3 • report results of weekly ongoing 
generator tests and mon·thly 
load test to the QAPI .. .. 
committee for review and_-,.-
recommendations for 

, 
improvement:. 

--- '---~-

K 147 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATE~;NT OF DEFICIENCI ES 
AND PlJ..N OF CORRE.ClION 

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ellA 
IOENllflCATlON NU~.lBER: 
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K 147 Continued From page 10 
evidenced by the use of surge protectors and a 
multioutlet adapter in an unauthorized manner, by 
broken or missing electrical outlet faceplates, and 
by paint on electrical outlet receptacles, This 
could resu lt in the increased risk of fire, and 
affected four of four smoke compartments , 

NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, 1999 Edition 

11 0-12. Mechanical Execution of Work, 
Electrical equipment shall be installed in a neat 
and workmanlike manner, 

(c) Integrity of Electrical Equipment and 
Connections, Internal parts of electrical 
equipment, including busbars, wiring tenninals, 
insulators, and other surfaces, shall not be 
damaged or contaminated by foreign materials 
such as paint. plaster. cleaners, abrasives, or 
corrosive resid ues, There shall be no damaged 
parts that may adversely affect safe operation or 
mechanical strength of the equipment such as 
parts ~at afe bnJken; b,ent; cut; or deteriorated by 
corrOSIOn, chemical actIOn, or overheating . 

370--25 Covers and Canopies. III completed 
installations, each box shall have a cover, 
faceplate, or fixture canopy_ 

400-8. Uses Not Permitted. Unless specifically 
permitted in Section 400·7, flexible cords and 
cables shall not be used for the fallowing: 

(1) As a substitute for the fixed wiring of a 
structure 
(2) Where run through holes in walls, structural 
'ceilings, suspended ceilings, dropped ceilings, or 

floo" 

Event ID: AS5S21 

PRINTED: 0412412013 
FORM APPROVED 
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(X2) MUlTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
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10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K 147 

\ 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORR!!.CTIVEACTlON SHOULD BE 

CROSS-I!EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
OEFICIENCy) 

1) Issue: 
1 - The receptacle In room 17 
between beds 17a +17b was 
replaced, 
2 - The receptacle in room 20 
between beds 20 b +20 c was 
replaced 
3 - The gap at the top of the 
receptacle in room 11 between 
bed 11a + 11b was filled and 
the paint was removed from a[l 
receptacles_ 
4 - The faceplate was 
replaced on the receptacle 
behind the snack machine in 
the Small Dining room. 
5 - The multiple outlet adapter 
was removed from the MDS 
Social Work office 
6 - The surge protector was 
removed from the beauty 
shop, 
7 - All receptacles in room 34 
were replaced. 
8 - The surge Pfotecto r"was 
removed and the items' 
plugged into the wa ll 
receptacle, . 

2) All other receptacles 
chec~ed i,n the building 
resultlOg 10 no other issues. 

()IS) 
COIAPlrI'lON 

"". 
511 /13 

5/1113 
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SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEUCIES 

PREFIX 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

"G 
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K 147 Continued From page 11 
(3) Where run through doorways, windows, or 
similar openings 
(4) Where attached to building surfaces 
Exception: Flexible cord and cahle shall be 
permItted to be attached to build ing surfaces in 
accordance with the provisi.ons of Section 364-8. 
(5) Where concealed behind building walls, 
structural ceil ings, suspended ceilings, dropped 
ceilings, or floors 
(6) Where Installed in raceways, except as 
otherwise permitted in this Code 

Findings: 

During a tour of the facility with Maintenance 
Supervisor on 4/17/13, the electrical wiring and 
equipment were observed. 

1. At 12:20 p.m" in Room 17, the receptacle 
between Beds 17 Band 17 C was broken. 

2. At 12:24 p.m .• in Room 20, the receptacle 
between Beds 20 Band 20 C was broken. 

3. At 2:30 p.m., in Room 11 , there was an 
approximately 112 inch break on the top of the 
Qutletbet-Neen Beds 11 Aand 118. Paint was 
observed on the receptacles. 

4. At 2:45 p.m., in the Station 2 Small Dining 
Room, the faceplate was missing from the outlet 
behind the snack machine. 

5. At 2:55 p.m., in the MDS/Soc!al Services 
Room, a small refrigerator and two coffee makers 
were plugged into a non surge--protected 
multioutlel adapter located behind the service 
credenza. 

ORM CMS-2~7{02·99J p,..-oou. ~~ Qbaolete Event 10:AS5S21 
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, 
3) Maintenance supervisor will K 147 5/1/13 
che,?k outlets to ensure they ongoing 
are mtact monthly. All other 
staff w~re instructed to notify 
the Maintenance Supervisor 
either verbally or on the unit 
maintenance repair book 
whenever an outlet needs 
repair or appears broken. 

4) 1he Maintenance 511113 
, 
.. 

Supervisor will report to the ongoing 
monthly QAPI meeting the 
results of monthly safety check 

\ for review and 
recommendations for .. 
improvement. 

(+", 

. , 
. 
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K 147 Continued From page 12 

6. At 3:1 9 p.m. , in the Beauty ShOp, a 12.8 amp 
hairdryer and a .55 amp fan were plugged Into a 
surge protector. 

7. At 4 p.m., in Room 34, the bottom right 
receptacle of the oullet near Bed 34 A was 
broken. All the receptacles in the room were 
painted. 

8. At 4:04 p.m., in Room 31, Bed 31 8, a 
telephone. and a charge r were plugged into a 
surge protector. 

. 
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